

No. S171845

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KWIKSET CORPORATION et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY, NOV 23 2009
Respondent,

JAMES BENSON et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

CRC
8.25(b)

Frederick K. Oninon Clerk

Deputy

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, No. G040675
Orange County Superior Court No. 00CC01275
The Honorable David C. Velasquez

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

CUNEO GILBERT & LaDUCA, LLP
JONATHAN W. CUNEO (*Pro Hac Vice*)
MICHAEL G. LENETT (*Pro Hac Vice*)
507 C Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: 202/789-3960
202/789-1813 (fax)

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209**

No. S171845

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

KWIKSET CORPORATION et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ORANGE COUNTY,
Respondent,

JAMES BENSON et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, No. G040675
Orange County Superior Court No. 00CC01275
The Honorable David C. Velasquez

**REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS
OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST**

CUNEO GILBERT & LaDUCA, LLP
JONATHAN W. CUNEO (*Pro Hac Vice*)
MICHAEL G. LENETT (*Pro Hac Vice*)
507 C Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: 202/789-3960
202/789-1813 (fax)

Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest
[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

**Service on Attorney General and District Attorney
Required by Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17209**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Plaintiffs Sufficiently Alleged They Lost Money as a Result of Defendants' Unfair Competition	4
1. The Plain Language of Proposition 64 Does Not Require a Victim of False Advertising to Plead and Prove Market Damages or Unrelated Product Defects for UCL Standing	4
2. "Lost Money or Property" Is Not Synonymous with "Money or Property Qualifying for Restitution"	6
3. Defendants' Discourse on What Constitutes Restitution Is Irrelevant to the Issue Before the Court	14
4. Defendants' Hypothetical Frivolous Cases Are Inapposite	17
B. Defendants' Assurance that Consumers Have Other Means of Protecting Their Rights Rings Hollow	20
C. Defendants' Continued Denials of the Merits and Benefits of This Action, Even in the Face of the Proof at Trial, Highlights the Importance of Maintaining the Judgment and Relief Order Against Them	22
D. Plaintiffs Should Be Granted Leave to Amend, if Necessary	23
III. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	28
DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY MAIL	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>ABC International Traders, Inc. v. Matsushita Electric Corp.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1247	7
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Mendes</i> (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 136	24
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	5
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 352	17, 18
<i>Bank of the West v. Superior Court</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	8
<i>Branick v. Downey Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 235	25, 26
<i>Buckland v. Threshold Enterprises, Ltd.</i> (2007) 155 Cal.App.4th 798	8, 9
<i>Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn's, LLC</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223	5
<i>Cel-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	17
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> (9th Cir. June 23, 2009) 2009 U.S. App. Lexis 13496.....	11, 12
<i>Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2007) 503 F.Supp.2d 1370	11
<i>Citizens of Humanity, LLC v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1	9
<i>City of Stockton v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 730	25

	Page
<i>Common Cause v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 432	7
<i>Cortez v. Purolator Air Filtration Products Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 163	10, 11, 14
<i>Fireside Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1069	16
<i>G&C Auto Body, Inc. v. GEICO General Ins. Co.</i> (N.D. Cal., Dec. 12, 2007, No. C06-04898 MJJ) 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 91327	10, 11
<i>Gagne v. Bertran</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 481	14
<i>Hall v. Time, Inc.</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 847	12, 13, 24
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jacobs v. Levin</i> (1943) 58 Cal.App.2d Supp. 913	14
<i>Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 95	1
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134	10, 11
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116	7, 20
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 645	5, 8
<i>Medina v. Safe-Guard Products Internat., Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 105	12, 13
<i>Peterson v. Cellco Partnership</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1583	12, 13, 14

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Bement</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1075	24, 25
<i>Walker v. USAA Casualty Ins. Co.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2007) 474 F.Supp.2d 1168	10, 11
<i>Walls v. American Tobacco Co.</i> (Okla. 2000) 11 P.3d 626	14
<i>Yabsley v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1156	10

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

California Business and Professions Code

§ 17203.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 17204.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 17500.....	17, 23
§ 17533.7.....	20
§ 17535.....	1, 6, 18

California Civil Code

§ 1761(d).....	21
§ 1770(a).....	21
§ 1780(a).....	21
§ 3343.....	14

Proposition 64

§ 1(a).....	20
§ 1(d).....	20

15 United States Code

§ 45a.....	20
------------	----

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Miriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary

(11th ed. 2003).....	5
